# 54 N.J.R. 1555(a)

VOLUME 54, ISSUE 15, AUGUST 1, 2022

## RULE ADOPTIONS

#### Reporter

54 N.J.R. 1555(a)

NJ - New Jersey Register > 2022 > AUGUST > AUGUST 1, 2022 > RULE ADOPTIONS > LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY -- DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

#### Agency

LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY > DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS > ORTHOTICS AND PROSTHETICS BOARD OF EXAMINERS

## Administrative Code Citation

Readoption: N.J.A.C. 13:44H

#### Text

Notice of Readoption

## Orthotics and Prosthetics Board of Examiners

Authority: N.J.S.A. 45:12B-26.

Authorized By: Orthotics and Prosthetics Board of Examiners, John Shimkus, Chair.

Effective Date: July 1, 2022.

New Expiration Date: July 1, 2029.

Take notice that pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.1, the rules at N.J.A.C. 13:44H were scheduled to expire on September 17, 2022. The rules establish standards for the licensing and regulation of orthotists, prosthetists, prosthetists-orthotists, orthotist assistants, prosthetist assistants, and prosthetistorthotist assistants. In addition to rules on licensure, the chapter includes rules on scope of practice; established facility requirements; general obligations of licensees and certificate holders; unlicensed practice; business practices; professional conduct; advertising; client records; and fees charged by the Orthotics and Prosthetics Board of Examiners.

The Orthotics and Prosthetics Board of Examiners has reviewed the rules and has determined them to be necessary, reasonable, and proper for the purpose for which they were originally promulgated, as required by Executive Order No. 66 (1978). Therefore, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 45:12B-26, and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.1.c(1), these rules are readopted without amendment and shall continue in effect for a seven-year period.

NEW JERSEY REGISTER Copyright © 2022 by the New Jersey Office of Administrative Law

End of Document